
Cabinet

Tuesday 5 February 2019
4.00 pm

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Portfolio

Councillor Peter John OBE (Chair) Leader of the Council
Councillor Rebecca Lury Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Culture, Leisure, Equalities and Communities
Councillor Evelyn Akoto Community Safety and Public Health
Councillor Jasmine Ali Children, Schools and Adult Care
Councillor Stephanie Cryan Housing Management and Modernisation
Councillor Richard Livingstone Environment, Transport Management and Air 

Quality
Councillor Victoria Mills Finance, Performance and Brexit
Councillor Leo Pollak Social Regeneration, Great Estates and New 

Council Homes
Councillor Johnson Situ Growth, Development and Planning
Councillor Kieron Williams Jobs, Skills and Innovation

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact
Paula Thornton 020 7525 4395 or email: paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Councillor Peter John
Leader of the Council
Date: 28 January 2019

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk


Cabinet
Tuesday 5 February 2019

4.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

MOBILE PHONES

Mobile phones should be turned off or put on silent during the course of 
the meeting.

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting. 

3. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN A CLOSED 
MEETING, AND ANY REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED

There are no closed items scheduled for consideration at this meeting. 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 



Item No. Title Page No.

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)

To receive any questions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance of the meeting in accordance with the cabinet 
procedure rules. The deadline for the receipt of a public question is 
midnight Wednesday 30 January 2019. 

6. MINUTES 1 - 23

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 22 January 2019.

7. DEPUTATION REQUESTS

To consider any deputation requests. The deadline for the receipt of a 
deputation request is midnight Wednesday 30 January 2019. 

8. GATEWAY 0 - STRATEGIC OPTIONS ASSESSMENT FOR 2020 - 
PARKING AND TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT AND RELATED SERVICES 
OPTIONS AND CONTRACT PROCUREMENT STRATEGY

24 - 38

To approve the recommended strategic delivery option to bring essential 
services under the direct control of the council’s parking services team. 

9. POLICY AND RESOURCES STRATEGY: CAPITAL MONITORING 
REPORT, INCLUDING CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE 2018-19

39 - 65

To approve the virements and variations to the general fund and housing 
investment programme and the inclusion in the programme of new capital 
bids.

To also agree and note issues relating to the month 8 capital monitoring 
programme. 

10. POLICY AND RESOURCES STRATEGY: REVENUE MONITORING 
REPORT, INCLUDING TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2018-19

66 - 79

To note the general fund outturn forecast for 2018-19 and associated 
issues.

To approve general fund budget movements that exceed £250,000.



Item No. Title Page No.

OTHER REPORTS

The following item is also scheduled for consideration at this meeting:

11. POLICY AND RESOURCES STRATEGY 2019-20 TO 2021-22 UPDATE

DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
cabinet wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution.“

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

12. MINUTES

DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT

Date:  28 January 2019



1

Cabinet - Tuesday 22 January 2019

Cabinet
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 22 January 2019 at 
4.00 pm at the Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

PRESENT: Councillor Peter John OBE (Chair)
Councillor Rebecca Lury
Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor Jasmine Ali
Councillor Stephanie Cryan
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Victoria Mills
Councillor Leo Pollak
Councillor Johnson Situ
Councillor Kieron Williams

1. APOLOGIES 

All members were present. 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following late item:

Item 7: Deputation requests

Reasons for urgency and lateness will be specified in the relevant minute

3. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN A CLOSED MEETING, AND 
ANY REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 

No representations were received in respect of the items listed as closed business for the 
meeting. 

1
Agenda Item 6



2

Cabinet - Tuesday 22 January 2019

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

Councillor Richard Livingston declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of item 15: 
Livesey Exchange; he is as a trust member for the Livesey Exchange project and 
confirmed his intention to withdraw from the meeting while this item was being discussed. 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

Public question from Toby O’ Connor 

To ensure 'Regeneration that works for all (SP2)', will Councillor Johnson Situ reaffirm his 
statements last week that:

 no individual planning application will be determined before the St Thomas Street 
East Framework (STSEF) engagement process is completed and the result has 
been approved. 

 Environmental statements will be required to address cumulative impacts.

Response from Councillor Johnson Situ, Cabinet Member for Growth, Development 
and Planning

I provided the comment about the engagement process in a letter to developers on 18 July 
2018 and therefore can reaffirm that we would expect the results of the engagement to be 
considered before determining planning applications on St Thomas Street.

We are keen that genuine consultation is carried out on the joint pre-app design once 
planners are satisfied that key issues and aspects have been agreed, and that a 
coordinated scheme can be discussed with the public which is deliverable. Early 
engagement is obviously important when the public can genuinely inform the development 
of plans and this is encouraged. We would envisage that a joint consultation on the 
emerging design would be organised once a pre-app letter has been issued and would 
ask that arrangements for planning the joint consultation are discussed with the council in 
advance.

We have already asked for environmental statements to address cumulative impacts as 
part of the planning process. This would regularly be requested on all strategic planning 
applications particularly where a number of applications are coming forward in one place.

Supplemental question

Toby O’ Connor asked a supplemental question seeking clarification on cumulative impact. 

It was confirmed that environmental statements take account of cumulative effects.  
Substantial engagement on the four sites and events are planned. Assurances were given 
that full and open engagement will take place. 

2



3

Cabinet - Tuesday 22 January 2019

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair. 

7. DEPUTATION REQUESTS 

The report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting. The chair 
agreed to accept this item as urgent as the request had b
[...]
of the Housing and Planning Act 2016 (HPA 2016  be 
delegated to the strategic director of environment and leisure.

3. That authority to make minor amendments to the civil penalty charge matrix to reflect 
any legal changes by way of regulations and/or guidance be delegated to the 
strategic director of environment and leisure. 

5



6

Cabinet - Tuesday 22 January 2019

14. NEW SOUTHWARK PLAN: PROPOSED SUBMISSION VERSION - AMENDED 
POLICIES 

RESOLVED:

1. That the New Southwark Plan Proposed Submission version: amended policies 
January 2019 (Appendix A  of the report) be agreed for consultation. 

2. That the consultation plan (Appendix B of the report), consultation report (Appendix 
C of the report), integrated impact assessment (Appendix D of the report), equalities 
impact assessment (Appendix E of the report) and habitats regulations assessment 
(Appendix F of the report) be noted.

3. That the New Southwark Plan Proposed Submission version: amended policies 
January 2019 be referred to council assembly 27 March 2019 for agreement. 

15. LIVESEY EXCHANGE 

Councillor Richard Livingstone having declared a non-pecuniary interest on this item 
withdrew from the meeting while this item was being discussed and a decision made. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the Lease Heads of Terms and grant arrangements set out in the report for the 
Livesey Exchange to construct and operate a new, temporary community building on 
the Old Kent Road be approved. 

2. That powers be delegated to the director of regeneration to negotiate and agree 
terms relating to the delivery arrangements, including the lease and grant 
agreements.

16. SOUTHWARK BREXIT PANEL - RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET 

RESOLVED:

1. That the work of the Southwark Brexit Panel (SBP) be welcomed, noting the report 
at Appendix 1 of the report.

2. That the recommendations from the Southwark Brexit Panel be accepted.

3. That in accepting the recommendations, it be noted that further work will be 
undertaken by officer
[...]
Agreement and the subsequent build contracts for the first 
and second phases) be delegated to the strategic director of housing and 
modernisation, in consultation with the cabinet member for social regeneration, great 
estates and new council homes, for the reason outlined in paragraph 33 of the 
report.

21



22

Cabinet - Tuesday 22 January 2019

21. REGENERATION THAT WORKS FOR ALL FRAMEWORK AND SOCIAL 
REGENERATION INDICATORS 

RESOLVED:

1. That the Regeneration That Works For All Framework (Appendix 1 of the report) as 
Southwark’s approach to social and inclusive regeneration be agreed.

2. That the social regeneration Indicators (Appendix 2 of the report) be agreed as the 
high-level indicators that will be used to monitor the impact of the social regeneration 
work across the borough.

3. That cabinet receive a report back in a twelve months time to provide an update on 
the social regeneration indicators.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the access to information procedure rules of the 
Southwark Constitution.

The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed part of the meeting.

22. MINUTES 

The minutes of the closed meeting held on 11 December 2018 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.

23. NEW LIBRARY AND HERITAGE CENTRE FOR WALWORTH 

The cabinet considered the closed information relating to this item. Please see item 12 for 
the decision. 

24. 1 ANN MOSS WAY, ROTHERHITHE AND FLEXIBILITY TO ACQUIRE SITES FOR 
COUNCIL HOUSING DEVELOPMENT 

The cabinet considered the closed information relating to this item. Please see item 18 for 
the decision. 

22



23

Cabinet - Tuesday 22 January 2019

The meeting ended at 6.05pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 21 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, WEDNESDAY 30 
JANUARY 2019.

THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION.

23



Item No. 
8.

Classification:
Open

Date:
5 February 2019

Meeting Name:
Cabinet

Report title: Gateway 0 - Strategic Options Assessment for 2020 - 
Parking and Traffic Enforcement and Related 
Services Options and Contract Procurement Strategy

Ward(s) or groups affected: Borough-wide

Cabinet Member: Councillor Richard Livingstone, Environment, 
Transport Management and Air Quality

 

FOREWORD – COUNCILLOR RICHARD LIVINGSTONE, CABINET MEMBER FOR 
ENVIRONMENT, TRANSPORT MANAGEMENT AND AIR QUALITY

As a Highway Authority, Southwark Council has a statutory responsibility to manage the 
traffic network to ensure expeditious movement of traffic, (including pedestrians and 
cyclists). This is required under the Traffic Management Act 2004. Southwark have a 
Network Management Duty across our highway. 
 
Since 2013 parking and traffic enforcement on the highway and on the council’s housing 
estates, on-street parking permit services and the parking IT back office systems have 
been supplied and operated by APCOA parking UK Ltd under the Parking enforcement 
and associated services contract. This contract expires on 31 March 2020, and the 
contract has already been extended. 

It is therefore timely for cabinet to consider what its arrangements for delivering this work 
should be beyond March 2020, and so this report explores the options available to us and 
makes recommendations on the future strategy.
 
The report below concludes that the best approach is to bring in-house those elements of 
the service where it is practical to do so when the current contract expires. These 
elements are those where it is feasible to directly deliver the service without burdening the 
council with high capital investment in IT and other equipment, and where risks of 
inefficient working due to workload fluctuations for example on vehicle removal operations 
are reduced.
 
Therefore, I am pleased to support the recommendations to bring all of the permit 
administration, correspondence duties and early appeals decision making in-house. The 
recommendations also propose to bring in-house the school crossing patrol services and 
explore the optimum procurement strategy for the remaining services through the 
Gateway 1 process.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Cabinet:

1. Notes that the current parking enforcement and associated services contract ends 
on 31 March 2020 providing the council with an opportunity to review the way in 
which those services are delivered.

24
Agenda Item 8



2. Approves the recommended strategic delivery option (paragraphs 22 to 32) to bring 
essential services such as school crossing patrols, correspondence, early appeals 
decision making and permit services under the direct control of the council’s parking 
services team. 

3. Notes a Gateway 1 will be prepared for the purpose of obtaining approval of the 
procurement strategy for the remaining out-sourced works and services based on 
the cabinet’s decision.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

4. During 2011-12 Southwark Council carried out a competitive tender process under 
the EU Restricted route to procure services for their parking enforcement and 
associated services responsibilities. The provision of the services was a single 
contract with a single supplier who would utilise a number of specialist parking sub-
contractors to deliver the service.

5. Following evaluation the contract was awarded to APCOA parking UK Ltd, with the 
main sub-contractors being Paybyphone (permits and virtual pay and display), 
Conduent (parking and traffic enforcement IT), Siemens (CCTV cameras and 
maintenance) and ELV (vehicle removals and car pound).

6. The contract commenced on 1 A
[...]
 with the current contract and procurement regulations 
and guidance.

Other implications or issues

74. None.

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance (FC 18/033)

75. This report is requesting cabinet to note that the current parking enforcement and 
associated services contract ends on 31 March 2020 providing the council with an 
opportunity to review the way in which those services are delivered and to approve 
the recommended strategic delivery option (paragraphs 22 to 32) to bring essential 
services such as school crossing patrols, correspondence, early appeals decision 
making and permit services under the direct control of the council’s parking services 
team. 

Head of Procurement 

76. This Gateway Zero report seeks the approval of cabinet to the recommended 
strategic delivery options for the parking and traffic enforcements and related 
services, outlined in paragraph 14 of the report. The elements of this service have 
been reviewed in detail and recommendations for the future delivery after 31 March 
2020 when the current contract expires is recommended as set out in paragraphs 
22-32. The recommendation is that some services are to be brought in house from 
April 2020 and will covers school crossing patrols, the parking call centre, permit 
services and correspondence where there is a strategic alignment to other council 
services and processes so these are more efficient for the council and its residents. 
It is also recommended that the parking and traffic enforcement services will be 
subject to a procurement exercise for a new contractor following the end of the 
current contract on 31 March 2020. Further gateway reports, including a Gateway 1 
Procurement strategy will be followed for this service. 

Director of Law and Democracy 

77. This report seeks the approval of the strategic options assessment for the delivery 
of parking and traffic enforcement and associated services in Southwark. 

78. Un
[...]

This investment is additional to the major regeneration projects at Aylesbury, Elephant 
and Castle, Camberwell and other parts of the borough, all aimed to make Southwark 
a great place to live, work and study and to improve the opportunities and outcomes 
for all residents.

39
Agenda Item 9



As ever the council's capital programme continues to deliver major investments and 
improvements. Key capital achievements since the previous report include the 
handover of the Cherry Garden School expansion, works at St Michael’s Catholic 
College to provide one additional form of entry were completed in September 2018 
and at the Dulwich Hospital site, the first phase of the permanent home for the Charter 
School – East Dulwich has completed.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That cabinet:

1. Notes the general fund capital programme for the period 2018-19 to 2027-28 as 
at Month 8, as detailed in Appendices A and D and the forecast financing 
required (i.e. borrowing) of £134.3m for 2018-19.

2. Notes the housing investment programme for the period 2018-19 to 2027-28 as 
at Month 8, as detailed in Appendix B.  Financing of the anticipated spend of 
£122.6m for 2018-19 has been identified.

3. Approves the virements and variations to the general fund and housing 
investment programme (HIP) as detailed in Appendix C.

4. Approve the inclusion in the programme of the new capital bids set out in 
Appendix E.

5. Notes the projected expenditure and resources for 2018-19 and future years for 
both the general fund and housing investment programmes as detailed in 
Appendices A, B and D as this position continues to outturn when more up to 
date information will be available. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

6. On 18 September 2018, the month 4 2018-19 capital monitoring report was 
presented to the cabinet. This reported the capital forecast position of £259.9m 
and financing requirement (i.e. borrowing) of £158.6m on the general fund 
programme and a fully financed £145.1m housing investment prog
[...]
e to build 
on the stronger budget oversight achieved in 2017-18, with improved practices now 
embedded. This, together with the increase in budgets and efficiency savings for 
both adults and children’s in 2018-19, indicate the department is now on a 
sustainable financial footing.  This is reflected in the latest forecast which indicates a 
combined favourable variance of £36k anticipated at year-end.

The Dedicated Schools Grant position was a £4m deficit at 31 March 2018.  In year 
pressures on the high needs block are expected to be around £7m and therefore the 
forecast position at 31 March 2019 is an £11m deficit.  The deficit position is common 
across London and elsewhere and reflects increasing need and demand for Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) provision, the inadequacy of supply of 
special school places (this is being addressed within the capital programme) and also 
the inadequacy of funding for the high needs block.

Other significant areas of ongoing budget pressure include Temporary 
Accommodation, where projections indicate a £3.5m overspend and, to a lesser 
extent, No Recourse to Public Funds.  Notwithstanding Southwark’s success in 
homeless prevention, temporary accommodation remains particularly challenging 
from rising demand, restricted housing supply and statutory and policy obligations. 

These budget pressures will be considered in our budget commitments for 2019-20, 
again seeking to ensure that we have sustainable budgets for these services.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the cabinet notes:
 the general fund outturn forecast for 2018-19 of £0.354m under spend, 

before application of the DSG deficit (Table 1)
 the continuing pressures on the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), £7.0m in 

66
Agenda Item 10



2

2018-19 (paragraphs 21 to 22); 
 cost pressures in Housing and Modernisation, largely relating to 

Temporary Accommodation (£3.5m) and No Recourse to Public Funds 
(£0.6m) (paragraph 25 to 32); 

 the £4m contingency is utilised in full to mitigate the impact of cost 
pressures within Temporary Accommodation and No Recourse to Public 
Funds (paragraph 40);

 the general fund outturn forecast indicates a net increase in reserves of 
£7.0m (paragraphs 51 to 55 and table 3), excluding DSG reserve 
(paragraph 21 to 22), arising principally as a result of the creation of the 
London Devolution Deal Reserve (paragraphs 56 – 57);    

 the housing revenue account forecast set out in Table 2 (paragraph 42 to 
50);

 the treasury management activity to date in 2018-19 (paragraph 58 to 60).

2. That cabinet approves the general fund budget movements that exceed £250k, 
as shown in Appendix A. 

3. That cabinet notes that allocations from the London Devolution Deal Reserve 
were presented within the Policy and Resources Budget Report 2019-20, 
considered by cabinet on 22 January 2019.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

4. The purpose of this report is to provide a forecast for the end of the financial 
year 2018-19, using predictions based on the experience to date, and to use 
this to inform the policy and resources strategy for future years’ budgets.  Work 
continues throughout the council to ensure that a balanced position is achieved 
by the end of the year. 

5. The council agreed a balanced general fund budget of £294.269m on 21 
February 2018 based on a 2.99% council tax increase (with 3% precept for 
adult social care). The Policy and Resources Strategy for 2018-19 assumes no 
use of reserves to underwrite the budget. 

6. In 2017-18, after the utilisation of £5.361m of DSG reserve, the council was 
able to contribute £10.799m to general fund reserves to mitigate future risks, 
fulfil commitments already made and to provide resources to support service 
transformation. The level of balances remains subject to the scrutiny of the 
section 151 officer who must ensure that any one-off contributions to the 
budget are appropriate and affordable. 

7. The council also approved budget decisions incl

Minutes of the meeting


1

Cabinet - Tuesday 5 February 2019

Cabinet
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 5 February 2019 at 
4.00 pm at the Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Peter John OBE (Chair)
Councillor Rebecca Lury
Councillor Jasmine Ali
Councillor Stephanie Cryan
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Victoria Mills
Councillor Leo Pollak
Councillor Johnson Situ
Councillor Kieron Williams

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Evelyn Akoto.

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following late item:

Item 11: Policy and Resources Strategy 2019-20 

Reasons for urgency and lateness will be specified in the relevant minute.

3. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN A CLOSED MEETING, AND 
ANY REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 

There were no closed items considered at this meeting. 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

Councillor Peter John declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of item 9: Policy and 
resources strategy – capital monitoring report, including capital programme update 2018-



2

Cabinet - Tuesday 5 February 2019

19 as chair of governors at Riverside primary school and confirmed his intention to 
withdraw from the meeting while this item was being discussed. 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

There were no public questions.

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2019 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 

7. DEPUTATION REQUESTS 

There were none.

8. GATEWAY 0 - STRATEGIC OPTIONS ASSESSMENT FOR 2020 - PARKING AND 
TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT AND RELATED SERVICES OPTIONS AND CONTRACT 
PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 

RESOLVED:

1. That it be noted that the current parking enforcement and associated services 
contract ends on 31 March 2020 providing the council with an opportunity to review 
the way in which those services are delivered.

2. That the recommended strategic delivery option (paragraphs 22 to 32 of the report) 
to bring essential services such as school crossing patrols, correspondence, early 
appeals decision making and permit services under the direct control of the council’s 
parking services team be approved. 

3. That it be noted that a gateway 1 report will be prepared for the purpose of obtaining 
approval of the procurement strategy for the remaining out-sourced works and 
services based on the cabinet’s decision.

9. POLICY AND RESOURCES STRATEGY: CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT, 
INCLUDING CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE 2018-19 

Councillor Peter John having declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item, withdrew from 
the meeting while this item was being discussed and a decision made. Councillor Rebecca 
Lury, deputy leader and cabinet member for culture, leisure, equalities and communities 
chaired the meeting for this item.

RESOLVED:

1. That the general fund capital programme for the period 2018-19 to 2027-28 as at 



3

Cabinet - Tuesday 5 February 2019

Month 8, as detailed in Appendices A and D of the report and the forecast financing 
required (i.e. borrowing) of £134.3m for 2018-19 be noted.

2. That the housing investment programme for the period 2018-19 to 2027-28 as at 
Month 8, as detailed in Appendix B of the report be noted.  Financing of the 
anticipated spend of £122.6m for 2018-19 has been identified.

3. That the virements and variations to the general fund and housing investment 
programme (HIP) as detailed in Appendix C of the report be approved.

4. That the inclusion in the programme of the new capital bids set out in Appendix E of 
the report be approved.

5. That the projected expenditure and resources for 2018-19 and future years for both 
the general fund and housing investment programmes as detailed in Appendices A, 
B and D of the report be noted, as this position continues to outturn when more up to 
date information will be available. 

6. That officers  review the levels of capital set out in the programme for highway works 
related to Fairer Future Priorities prior to the report being considered by council 
assembly on 27 February 2019.

7. That the Leader delegates authority to the cabinet member for finance, performance 
and Brexit, in discussion with the cabinet member for environment, transport 
management and air quality, to amend the report prior to the 27 February 2019 
council assembly meeting to ensure that appropriate resources are available for 
those highways commitments set out in the Council’s Fairer Future promises.

10. POLICY AND RESOURCES STRATEGY: REVENUE MONITORING REPORT, 
INCLUDING TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2018-19 

RESOLVED:

1. That the following be noted:

 the general fund outturn forecast for 2018-19 of £0.354m under spend, before 
application of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) deficit (Table 1 of the report)

 the continuing pressures on the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), £7.0m in 
2018-19 (paragraphs 21 to 22 of the report) 

 cost pressures in housing and modernisation, largely relating to temporary 
accommodation (£3.5m) and No Recourse to Public Funds (£0.6m) (paragraph 
25 to 32 of the report) 

 the £4m contingency is utilised in full to mitigate the impact of cost pressures 
within temporary accommodation and No Recourse to Public Funds (paragraph 
40 of the report)

 the general fund outturn forecast indicates a net increase in reserves of £7.0m 
(paragraphs 51 to 55 and Table 3 of the report), excluding DSG reserve 
(paragraphs 21 to 22 of the report), arising principally as a result of the creation 
of the London Devolution Deal Reserve (paragraphs 56 – 57 of the report)

 the housing revenue account forecast set out in Table 2 of the report 
(paragraphs 42 to 50 of the report)



4

Cabinet - Tuesday 5 February 2019

 the treasury management activity to date in 2018-19 (paragraphs 58 to 60 of the 
report).

2. That the general fund budget movements that exceed £250,000, as shown in 
Appendix A of the report be approved. 

3. That it be noted that allocations from the London Devolution Deal Reserve were 
presented within the policy and resources budget report 2019-20, considered by 
cabinet on 22 January 2019.

11. POLICY AND RESOURCES STRATEGY 2019-20 

The report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting. The chair 
agreed to accept the report as urgent as cabinet were required to prepare a budget 
proposal for submission to council assembly. This was the last cabinet meeting before 
council assembly on 27 February 2019.  The council were required to set a lawful budget 
by 11 March 2019.  

Councillor Bill Williams, chair of the overview and scrutiny committee attended the meeting 
to present the committee’s recommendations.

RESOLVED:

1. That the recommendations considered at cabinet on 22 January 2019 be noted, and 
that it be noted that this report has been amended accordingly.

2. That it be noted that the 22 January 2019 report was considered by overview and 
scrutiny committee on 28 January 2019, and that the response to the 
recommendations arising be agreed (paragraphs 102 – 104 of the report).

3. That it be noted that the final local government finance settlement published on 29 
January 2019 was unchanged from the provisional settlement published in 
December (paragraph 24 of the report).

4. That the additional grant of £0.105m in 2018-19 and 2019-20 to support 
preparations for Brexit (paragraph 28 of the report) be noted.

5. That it be noted that this report presents the final balanced general fund budget 
proposals for 2019-20 including:

 Efficiencies and improved use of resources savings of £13.905m (Appendix C of 
the report)

 Income generation proposals of £4.810m (Appendix D of the report)
 Savings impacting on services of £0.900m (Appendix E of the report)
 Commitments and growth of £16.206m (Appendix F of the report)
 Pay Award and contractual inflation of £8.450m; and
 Debt financing costs of £3.809m.

6. That this balanced one-year 2019-20 budget be submitted to council assembly for 
approval.



5

Cabinet - Tuesday 5 February 2019

7. That the fees and charges as set out in Appendix G of the report (paragraphs 92 – 
94 of the report) be agreed.

8. That it be noted that in the summer 2019 cabinet will receive a refreshed outlook of 
the financial position and specifically an update on local government financing in 
2020-21 and beyond.

NOTE: In accordance with overview and scrutiny procedure rule 16.2 (a) (budget and 
policy framework) decisions 1- 6 are not subject to call-in.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in category 3 of 
paragraph 10.4 of the access to information procedure rules of the Southwark Constitution.

The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed part of the meeting.

12. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the closed section of the meeting held on 22 January 2019 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the chair. 

The meeting ended at 4.50 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 21 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, WEDNESDAY 13 
FEBRUARY 2019.

THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION.


